Registers Under The Communications And Multimedia Act 1998 Register of Access Agreements

Access Agreement between Digi Telecommunications Sdn Bhd and Celcom Axiata Berhad, Celcom Networks Sdn Bhd and Celcom Mobile Sdn Bhd

Principal Agreement

Date of Agreement	Date of Registration	Note on Registration *	General Description	Listed Network Facilities and/or Services	Supplemental Agreement (Date of Agreement)
12 October 2018	24 August 2020* ¹	*1 This Access Agreement is registered on this date.	 This is a reciprocal Agreement. The Agreement contains the terms and conditions in relation to both network facilities and/or services on the Access List. Specifically on general terms and conditions, technical matters, supply, definition and rule of interpretation. 	Service Mobile Termination Service	i. 17 July 2020

Supplemental Agreement

No.	Date of Supplemental Agreement	Date of Registration	Note on Registration *	Listed Network Facilities and/or Services
1	17 July 2020	24 August 2020*1	*1 This Supplemental Agreement is registered on this date to give further effect to the Commission Determination on the Mandatory Standard on Access, Determination No. 3 of 2016 and the amendments or modifications to the principal Access Agreement ("AA") as follows: i) To amend a typo error in Clause 10.2(g) of General Terms and Conditions; ii) To replace Condition 14 of General Terms and Conditions to comply with subsection 5.15 of the MSA; iii) To replace the Non-Refundable Processing Fee table under Annexure 1, General Terms and Conditions; iv) To replace the phrase "Terms and Conditions for Non-Regulated Facilities and/or Services" under header section from page 159 to 168 with "Terms and Conditions for Regulated Facilities and/or Services";	 Fixed Network Origination Service Mobile Network Origination Service Mobile Network Termination Service Interconnect Link Service

No.	Date of Supplemental Agreement	Date of Registration	Note on Registration *	Listed Network Facilities and/or Services
	Agreement		v) To replace the phrase "Section II" under header section from page 159 to 161 with "Part B Section I"; vi) To replace the phrase "Section II" under header section from page 162 to 165 with "Part B Section II"; and vii) To replace the phrase "Section II" under header section from page 166 to 168 and replace with "Part B Section III".	